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April 4, 2011 
 
Ms. Jill Crosbie 
RedHawk Environmental Consulting, Ltd. 
P.O. Box 245 
Bridgewater Corners, VT 05035 
 
Re: Surface Soil Remediation Report  

Timberlane Village Roads  
Skykomish, Washington 

 
Dear Ms. Crosbie: 
 
SLR International Corp (SLR) has prepared this report to present the results of the remedial action 
activities conducted on NE 122nd and 123rd Streets and NE 758th Avenue in the Timberlane Village 
development located in Skykomish, Washington (the property).  The location of the property is shown 
on Figure 1.  The purpose of the remedial action was to remove the petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted 
[diesel-range organics (DRO) and heavy oil-range organics (HO)-range organics] gravel road surface in 
the western portion of the property (Figure 2).   
 

BACKGROUND 
 
In June 2010, diesel fuel was inadvertently applied to the surfaces of the dirt/gravel roads in Timberlane 
Village for dust control.  After the dust suppression work, a sample collected from the road surface by 
Mr. Don Berry of the Timberlane Village Home Owners Association (HOA) was submitted to Amtest 
in Redmond, Washington, and analyzed for DRO.  The laboratory results indicated that DRO was 
present at a concentration of 7,700 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), and the results were reported to 
the Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology).  
 
On August 17, 2010, SLR conducted soil assessment work to evaluate the lateral and vertical extents of 
the DRO-impacted road surface.  SLR’s Surface Soil Assessment Report for Timberlane Village Roads 

dated September 24, 2010 presents the results of the assessment.  A polymer has been typically applied 
to the road surfaces for dust suppression, which has a cementing effect on the roads.  The assessment 
involved collecting surface soil samples from 14 locations (SS1 through SS14) on the roads using a 
concrete corer.  The locations of the soil samples are shown on Figure 2.  Soil samples were collected 
from the surface to depths of 1 to 4 inches.   
 
The shallowest sample from each location was submitted to Friedman & Bruya, Inc. in Seattle, 
Washington, for analysis of DRO and HO by Ecology Method NWTPH-Dx (after silica gel cleanup), 
and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260C.  If an analyte was 
detected at a concentration above the respective Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A cleanup 
level then the deeper sample from that location was analyzed.  The results of the soil assessment 
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indicated that the upper 2 inches of the road surfaces in the western area of the property contained the 
highest concentrations of DRO with two sample locations (SS2 and SS11) exceeding the MTCA 
Method A cleanup level of 2,000 mg/kg.  In addition, the sample from SS12 contained an HO 
concentration (12,000 mg/kg) that exceeded the MTCA Method A cleanup level (2,000 mg/kg).  The 
heavy oil detection was not related to the August 2010 dust suppression activities.  Concentrations of 
BTEX were not detected above the laboratory method reporting limits (MRLs) 
 

ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION 
 
On October 11, 2010, SLR collected surface soil samples from five additional locations (SS15 through 
SS19) on the roads in the western portion of the property to further delineate the lateral extents of DRO- 
and HO-impacted soil.  The locations of the soil samples are shown on Figure 2.  Soil samples collected 
from locations SS15 and SS16 were used to further delineate the extent of contamination to the west 
and north of sample location SS12.  The soil sample collected from location SS17 was used to evaluate 
the area to the east of SS10 at the intersection of 758th Ave NE.  The soil sample collected from 
location SS18 was used to further delineate the extent of contamination to the east of SS11.  The soil 
sample collected from location SS19 was used to further delineate the extent of contamination to the 
east of SS2.  These samples were collected and analyzed following the same sampling and analysis 
program conducted by SLR in August 2010, with the exception of BTEX because these analytes were 
not previously detected. 
 
Concentrations of DRO and HO were not detected above the laboratory MRLs in these additional soil 
samples.  The results are summarized in Table 1 and on Figure 2, which also includes the results of the 
soil samples collected in August 2010.  The laboratory analytical report is attached.   
 

REMEDIAL ACTION 
 
Based on the August and October 2010 soil sampling results, SLR identified the two areas of 
remediation shown on Figures 2.  The remediation areas consist of locations where the soil samples 
exceeded the Method A cleanup levels for DRO and HO, even though the elevated HO concentration 
was not related to the dust suppression applied in August 2010.  The remediation areas correlate with 
locations where the truck made several passes and slowed down at turns while applying dust control 
fluids as reported by the HOA. 
 
The remediation areas comprised the surface of NE 122nd Street from approximately 30 feet east of 
sample location SS2 to approximately 110 feet west of sample location SS12; the southern end of 758th 
Avenue NE to approximately 110 feet north of SS12; and approximately 170 feet of road surface at the 
west end of NE 123rd Street, as shown on Figures 2 and 3.  The remedial action consisted of removing 
the top 2 inches of gravel road surface over a total area of approximately 30,525 square feet, and 
collecting confirmation samples from approximately 1,020 lineal feet of roadway.   
 
On November 17, 18 and 22, 2010, Wyser Construction, Inc. (Wyser) of Snohomish, Washington 
removed the gravel road surface under the supervision of an SLR geologist.  SLR collected a 
confirmation surface soil sample at approximately every 25 linear feet of the excavation area.  SLR 
collected the soil samples by hand with a trowel after Wyser removed the upper 2 inches of road 





 

 

LIMITATIONS 

The services reflected in this report were performed consistent with generally accepted 
professional consulting principals and practices.  No other warranty, express or implied, is made.  
These services were performed consistent with our agreement with our client.  This information 
is solely for the use of our client unless otherwise noted.  Any reliance on this information by a 
third party is at such party’s sole risk. 

Opinions and recommendations contained herein apply to conditions existing when services 
were performed and are intended only for the client, purposes, location, timeframes, and project 
parameters indicated.  We are not responsible for the impacts of any changes in environmental 
standards, practices, or regulations subsequent to performance of services.  We do not warrant 
the accuracy of information supplied by others, nor the use of segregated portions of this report. 
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Table 1
Pre-Remediation Surface Soil Sample Analytical Results 

Timberlane Village
Skykomish, Washington

T:\1 PROJECTS\459 Skykomish\0002\Soil Results\Table 1

DROb HOb Benzenec Toluenec Ethylbenzenec Xylenesc

2,000 2,000 0.03 7 6 9

SS1-0-2" 8/17/2010 0-2 <50 <250 NA NA NA NA

SS2-0-2" 8/17/2010 0-2 3,300 <250 <0.03 <0.05 <0.05 <0.15
SS2-3-4" 8/17/2010 3-4 <50 <250 NA NA NA NA
SS3-0-1" 8/17/2010 0-1 <50 <250 NA NA NA NA
SS4-0-1" 8/17/2010 0-1 <50 <250 NA NA NA NA
SS5-0-1" 8/17/2010 0-1 280 <250 <0.03 <0.05 <0.05 <0.15

SS14-0-1" 8/17/2010 0-1 770 <250 <0.03 <0.05 <0.05 <0.15
SS15-2" 10/11/2010 0-2 <50 <250 NA NA NA NA
SS19-2" 10/11/2010 0-2 <50 <250 NA NA NA NA

SS6-0-2" 8/17/2010 0-1 <50 <250 NA NA NA NA

SS7-0-1" 8/17/2010 0-1 210 <250 <0.03 <0.05 <0.05 <0.15
SS8-0-1" 8/17/2010 0-1 <50 <250 NA NA NA NA
SS9-0-1" 8/17/2010 0-1 100 <250 <0.03 <0.05 <0.05 <0.15

SS10-0-1" 8/17/2010 0-1 1,100 <250 <0.03 <0.05 <0.05 <0.15
SS10-3-4" 8/17/2010 3-4 <50 <250 NA NA NA NA
SS11-0-1" 8/17/2010 0-1 5,700 340e <0.03 <0.05 <0.05 <0.15
SS11-3-4" 8/17/2010 3-4 660 <250 NA NA NA NA
SS17-0-2" 10/11/2010 0-2 <50 <250 NA NA NA NA
SS18-0-2" 10/11/2010 0-2 <50 <250 NA NA NA NA

758th Ave NE
SS12-0-1" 8/17/2010 0-1 4,000f 12,000 NA NA NA NA
SS16-0-2" 10/11/2010 0-2 <50 <250 NA NA NA NA

SS13-0-1" 8/17/2010 0-1 210 <250 <0.03 <0.05 <0.05 <0.15
Notes:
Concentrations in BOLD and highlighted, exceed the MTCA Method A cleanup level.
aApproximate depth in feet below ground surface.
bAnalyzed by Ecology Method NWTPH-Dx.
c Analyzed by EPA Method 8260C

DRO = Diesel-range organics.
HO = Heavy oil-range organics.
NA = Not Analyzed
mg/Kg = milligrams per kilogram

fThe laboratory report indicates that the DRO concentrations are due to HO eluting in the diesel range. 

dChapter 173-340 WAC, Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Cleanup Regulation, Method A Cleanup Levels. Amended February 12, 2001.  

NE 122nd Street

MTCA Method A Cleanup Levelsd

eThe laboratory report indicates that the HO concentrations are due to overlap of DRO. 

Sample ID
Sample 

Deptha (in)
Date 

Sampled
Analytical Results (mg/Kg)

NE 123rd Street

757th Ave NE

Entrance Road

763rd Ave NE
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October 15, 2010 
 
 
 
Kim Saganski, Project Manager 
SLR International Corp. 
22118 20th Ave. SE., G-202 
Bothell, WA  98021 
 
Dear Ms. Saganski: 
 
Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on October 12, 2010 
from the Skykomish - Timberlane Village 101.00459.00001, F&BI 010125 project.  
There are 4 pages included in this report.  Any samples that may remain are currently 
scheduled for disposal in 30 days.  If you would like us to return your samples or 
arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible. 
 
We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you 
should have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 

 
Kurt Johnson 
Project Manager 
 
Enclosures 
SLR1015R.DOC  
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CASE NARRATIVE 
This case narrative encompasses samples received on October 12, 2010 by Friedman & 
Bruya, Inc. from the SLR International Corp. Skykomish - Timberlane Village 
101.00459.00001, F&BI 010125 project.  Samples were logged in under the laboratory 
ID’s listed below. 
 
Laboratory ID SLR International Corp. 
010125-01 SS15-0-2" 
010125-02 SS15-2-4" 
010125-03 SS16-0-2" 
010125-04 SS16-2-4" 
010125-05 SS17-0-2" 
010125-06 SS17-2-4" 
010125-07 SS18-0-2" 
010125-08 SS18-2-4" 
010125-09 SS19-0-2" 
010125-10 SS19-2-4" 
 
 
 
All quality control requirements were acceptable. 
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Date of Report:  10/15/10 
Date Received:  10/12/10 
Project:  Skykomish - Timberlane Village 101.00459.00001, F&BI 010125 
Date Extracted:  10/14/10 
Date Analyzed:  10/14/10 
 

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS  

DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL 
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx  

Sample Extracts Passed Through a  
Silica Gel Column Prior to Analysis 
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm) 
 

 Surrogate 
Sample ID Diesel Range Motor Oil Range (% Recovery) 
Laboratory ID (C10-C25) (C25-C36) (Limit 53-144) 
 
SS15-0-2” <50  <250  72 
010125-01 
 

SS16-0-2” <50  <250  65 
010125-03 
 

SS17-0-2” <50  <250  68 
010125-05 
 

SS18-0-2” <50  <250  74 
010125-07 
 

SS19-0-2” <50  <250  68 
010125-09 
 
 

Method Blank <50 <250 76 
00-1657 MB  
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Date of Report:  10/15/10 
Date Received:  10/12/10 
Project:  Skykomish - Timberlane Village 101.00459.00001, F&BI 010125 
 
QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 

FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS  
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx  

 
Laboratory Code:  010141-03 (Matrix Spike) Silica Gel 
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

(Wet wt) 
Sample 
Result 

Percent 
Recovery 

MS 

Percent 
Recovery 

MSD 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

 
RPD 

(Limit 20) 
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 <50 91 96 64-133 5 
 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample Silica Gel  
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCS 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 88 58-147 
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Data Qualifiers & Definitions 
 
a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit.  The RPD results may 
not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis. 
 

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability. 
 

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample.  Matrix 
spike recoveries may not be meaningful. 
 

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria.  The value reported is an 
estimate. 
 

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections. 
 

d - The sample was diluted.  Detection limits may be raised due to dilution. 
 

ds - The sample was diluted.  Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may 
not be meaningful. 
 

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised 
accordingly. 
 

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample. 
 

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant. 
 

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed.  RPD results were still outside of 
control limits.  The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity. 
 

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement. 
 

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits.  Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with 
the quantitation of the analyte. 
 

j – The result is below normal reporting limits.  The value reported is an estimate. 
 

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration is  
an estimate. 
 

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits.  The reported 
concentration should be considered an estimate. 
 

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  
The reported concentration should be considered an estimate. 
 

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration 
should be considered an estimate. 
 

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination. 
 

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search. 
 

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses.  Therefore, calculation of 
the RPD is not applicable. 
 

pc – The sample was received in a container not approved by the method.  The value reported should 
be considered an estimate. 
 

pr – The sample was received with incorrect preservation.  The value reported should be considered 
an estimate. 
 

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument 
calibration range.  A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte. 
 

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte. 
 

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation. 
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November 29, 2010 
 
 
 
Kim Saganski, Project Manager 
SLR International Corp. 
22118 20th Ave. SE., G-202 
Bothell, WA  98021 
 
Dear Ms. Saganski: 
 
Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on November 18, 2010 
from the Skykomish Timberlane Village, PO 101.00459.00001, F&BI 011230 project.  
There are 7 pages included in this report.  Any samples that may remain are currently 
scheduled for disposal in 30 days.  If you would like us to return your samples or 
arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible. 
 
We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you 
should have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 

 
Kurt Johnson 
Project Manager 
 
Enclosures 
SLR1129R.DOC  



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 
_________________________________________________ 

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS 

 1

 
CASE NARRATIVE 
This case narrative encompasses samples received on November 18, 2010 by Friedman 
& Bruya, Inc. from the SLR International Corp. Skykomish Timberlane Village, PO 
101.00459.00001, F&BI 011230 project.  Samples were logged in under the laboratory 
ID’s listed below. 
 
Laboratory ID SLR International Corp. 
011242-01 CS1-2" 
011242-02 CS2-2" 
011242-03 CS3-2" 
011242-04 CS4-2" 
011242-05 DS4-2" 
011242-06 CS5-2" 
011242-07 CS6-2" 
011242-08 CS7-2" 
011242-09 CS8-2" 
011242-10 CS9-2" 
011242-11 CS10-2" 
011242-12 CS11-2" 
011242-13 CS12-2" 
011242-14 CS13-2" 
011242-15 DS13-2" 
011242-16 CS14-2" 
011242-17 CS15-2" 
011242-18 CS16-2" 
011242-19 CS17-2" 
011242-20 CS18-2" 
011242-21 CS19-2" 
011242-22 CS20-2" 
 
 
All quality control requirements were acceptable. 
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Date of Report:  11/29/10 
Date Received:  11/18/10 
Project:  Skykomish Timberlane Village, PO 101.00459.00001, F&BI 011230 
Date Extracted:  11/18/10 
Date Analyzed:  11/18/10 and 11/19/10 
 

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS  

DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL 
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx  

Sample Extracts Passed Through a  
Silica Gel Column Prior to Analysis 
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm) 
 

 Surrogate 
Sample ID Diesel Range Motor Oil Range (% Recovery) 
Laboratory ID (C10-C25) (C25-C36) (Limit 50-150) 
 
CS1-2” <50  <250  95 
011230-01 
 
CS2-2" <50  <250  97 
011230-02 
 
CS3-2" <50  <250  95 
011230-03 
 
CS4-2" <50  <250  97 
011230-04 
 
DS4-2" <50  <250  96 
011230-05 
 
CS5-2" <50  <250  95 
011230-06 
 
CS6-2" <50  <250  99 
011230-07 
 
CS7-2" <50  <250  98 
011230-08 
 
CS8-2" <50  <250  96 
011230-09 
 
CS9-2" <50  <250  96 
011230-10 
 
CS10-2" <50  <250  94 
011230-11 
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Date of Report:  11/29/10 
Date Received:  11/18/10 
Project:  Skykomish Timberlane Village, PO 101.00459.00001, F&BI 011230 
Date Extracted:  11/18/10 
Date Analyzed:  11/18/10 and 11/19/10 
 

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS  

DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL 
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx  

Sample Extracts Passed Through a  
Silica Gel Column Prior to Analysis 
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm) 
 

 Surrogate 
Sample ID Diesel Range Motor Oil Range (% Recovery) 
Laboratory ID (C10-C25) (C25-C36) (Limit 50-150) 
 
CS11-2" <50  <250  91 
011230-12 
 
CS12-2" <50  <250  96 
011230-13 
 
CS13-2" <50  <250  94 
011230-14 
 
DS13-2" <50  <250  95 
011230-15 
 
CS14-2" <50  <250  95 
011230-16 
 
CS15-2" <50  <250  94 
011230-17 
 
CS16-2" <50  <250  100 
011230-18 
 
CS17-2" <50  <250  96 
011230-19 
 
CS18-2" <50  <250  97 
011230-20 
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Date of Report:  11/29/10 
Date Received:  11/18/10 
Project:  Skykomish Timberlane Village, PO 101.00459.00001, F&BI 011230 
Date Extracted:  11/18/10 
Date Analyzed:  11/18/10 and 11/19/10 
 

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS  

DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL 
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx  

Sample Extracts Passed Through a  
Silica Gel Column Prior to Analysis 
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm) 
 

 Surrogate 
Sample ID Diesel Range Motor Oil Range (% Recovery) 
Laboratory ID (C10-C25) (C25-C36) (Limit 50-150) 
 
CS19-2" <50  <250  112 
011230-21 
 
CS20-2" <50  <250  97 
011230-22 
 
 
Method Blank <50 <250 95 
00-1900 MB   
 
Method Blank <50 <250 83 
00-1901 MB  
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Date of Report:  11/29/10 
Date Received:  11/18/10 
Project:  Skykomish Timberlane Village, PO 101.00459.00001, F&BI 011230 
 
QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 

FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS  
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx  

 
Laboratory Code:  011230-10 (Matrix Spike) Silica Gel 
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

(Wet wt) 
Sample 
Result 

Percent 
Recovery 

MS 

Percent 
Recovery 

MSD 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

 
RPD 

(Limit 20) 
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 <50 102 96 64-133 6 
 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample Silica Gel  
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCS 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 101 58-147 
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Date of Report:  11/29/10 
Date Received:  11/18/10 
Project:  Skykomish Timberlane Village, PO 101.00459.00001, F&BI 011230 
 
QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 

FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS  
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx  

 
Laboratory Code:  011230-22 (Matrix Spike) Silica Gel 
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

(Wet wt) 
Sample 
Result 

Percent 
Recovery 

MS 

Percent 
Recovery 

MSD 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

 
RPD 

(Limit 20) 
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 <50 84 71 63-146 17 
 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample Silica Gel  
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCS 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 83 79-144 
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Data Qualifiers & Definitions 
 
a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit.  The RPD results may 
not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis. 
 

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability. 
 

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample.  Matrix 
spike recoveries may not be meaningful. 
 

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria.  The value reported is an 
estimate. 
 

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections. 
 

d - The sample was diluted.  Detection limits may be raised due to dilution. 
 

ds - The sample was diluted.  Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may 
not be meaningful. 
 

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised 
accordingly. 
 

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample. 
 

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant. 
 

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed.  RPD results were still outside of 
control limits.  The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity. 
 

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement. 
 

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits.  Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with 
the quantitation of the analyte. 
 

j – The result is below normal reporting limits.  The value reported is an estimate. 
 

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration is  
an estimate. 
 

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits.  The reported 
concentration should be considered an estimate. 
 

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  
The reported concentration should be considered an estimate. 
 

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration 
should be considered an estimate. 
 

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination. 
 

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search. 
 

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses.  Therefore, calculation of 
the RPD is not applicable. 
 

pc – The sample was received in a container not approved by the method.  The value reported should 
be considered an estimate. 
 

pr – The sample was received with incorrect preservation.  The value reported should be considered 
an estimate. 
 

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument 
calibration range.  A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte. 
 

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte. 
 

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation. 
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 
_________________________________________________ 

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS 
 

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West 
Charlene Morrow, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029 
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. TEL: (206) 285-8282 
Bradley T. Benson, B.S. FAX: (206) 283-5044 
Kurt Johnson, B.S. e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com 

 
 
 
 
November 29, 2010 
 
 
 
Kim Saganski, Project Manager 
SLR International Corp. 
22118 20th Ave. SE., G-202 
Bothell, WA  98021 
 
Dear Ms. Saganski: 
 
Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on November 18, 2010 
from the Skykomish Timberlane Village, PO 101.00459.00001, F&BI 011242 project.  
There are 4 pages included in this report.  Any samples that may remain are currently 
scheduled for disposal in 30 days.  If you would like us to return your samples or 
arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible. 
 
We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you 
should have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 

 
Kurt Johnson 
Project Manager 
 
Enclosures 
SLR1129R.DOC 
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CASE NARRATIVE 
This case narrative encompasses samples received on November 18, 2010 by Friedman 
& Bruya, Inc. from the SLR International Corp. Skykomish Timberlane Village, PO 
101.00459.00001, F&BI 011242 project.  Samples were logged in under the laboratory 
ID’s listed below. 
 
Laboratory ID SLR International Corp. 
011242-01 CS21-2" 
011242-02 CS22-2" 
011242-03 CS23-2" 
011242-04 CS24-2" 
011242-05 CS25-2" 
011242-06 DS25-2" 
011242-07 CS26-2" 
011242-08 CS27-2" 
011242-09 CS28-2" 
 
 
 
All quality control requirements were acceptable. 
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Date of Report:  11/29/10 
Date Received:  11/18/10 
Project:  Skykomish Timberlane Village, PO 101.00459.00001, F&BI 011242 
Date Extracted:  11/19/10 
Date Analyzed:  11/19/10 and 11/22/10 
 

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS  

DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL 
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx  

Sample Extracts Passed Through a  
Silica Gel Column Prior to Analysis 
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm) 
 

 Surrogate 
Sample ID Diesel Range Motor Oil Range (% Recovery) 
Laboratory ID (C10-C25) (C25-C36) (Limit 53-144) 
 
CS21-2” <50  <250  81 
011242-01 
 

CS22-2” <50  <250  69 
011242-02 
 

CS23-2” 93  <250  71 
011242-03 
 
CS24-2” <50  <250  100 
011242-04 
 

CS25-2” <50  <250  68 
011242-05 
 

DS25-2” <50  <250  57 
011242-06 
 

CS26-2” 88  <250  74 
011242-07 
 

CS27-2” <50  <250  93 
011242-08 
 

CS28-2” <50  <250  81 
011242-09 
 
Method Blank <50 <250 74 
00-1901 MB2  
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Date of Report:  11/29/10 
Date Received:  11/18/10 
Project:  Skykomish Timberlane Village, PO 101.00459.00001, F&BI 011242 
 
QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 

FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS  
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx  

 
Laboratory Code:  011230-22 (Matrix Spike) Silica Gel 
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

(Wet wt) 
Sample 
Result 

Percent 
Recovery 

MS 

Percent 
Recovery 

MSD 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

 
RPD 

(Limit 20) 
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 <50 84 71 63-146 17 
 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample Silica Gel  
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCS 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 83 79-144 
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Data Qualifiers & Definitions 
 
a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit.  The RPD results may 
not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis. 
 

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability. 
 

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample.  Matrix 
spike recoveries may not be meaningful. 
 

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria.  The value reported is an 
estimate. 
 

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections. 
 

d - The sample was diluted.  Detection limits may be raised due to dilution. 
 

ds - The sample was diluted.  Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may 
not be meaningful. 
 

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised 
accordingly. 
 

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample. 
 

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant. 
 

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed.  RPD results were still outside of 
control limits.  The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity. 
 

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement. 
 

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits.  Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with 
the quantitation of the analyte. 
 

j – The result is below normal reporting limits.  The value reported is an estimate. 
 

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration is  
an estimate. 
 

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits.  The reported 
concentration should be considered an estimate. 
 

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  
The reported concentration should be considered an estimate. 
 

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration 
should be considered an estimate. 
 

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination. 
 

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search. 
 

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses.  Therefore, calculation of 
the RPD is not applicable. 
 

pc – The sample was received in a container not approved by the method.  The value reported should 
be considered an estimate. 
 

pr – The sample was received with incorrect preservation.  The value reported should be considered 
an estimate. 
 

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument 
calibration range.  A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte. 
 

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte. 
 

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation. 
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 
_________________________________________________ 

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS 
 

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West 
Charlene Morrow, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029 
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. TEL: (206) 285-8282 
Bradley T. Benson, B.S. FAX: (206) 283-5044 
Kurt Johnson, B.S. e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com 

 
 
 
 
December 3, 2010 
 
 
 
Kim Saganski, Project Manager 
SLR International Corp. 
22118 20th Ave. SE., G-202 
Bothell, WA  98021 
 
Dear Ms. Saganski: 
 
Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on November 24, 2010 
from the Skykomish Timberlane, PO 101.00459.00002, F&BI 011306 project.  There 
are 3 pages included in this report.  Any samples that may remain are currently 
scheduled for disposal in 30 days.  If you would like us to return your samples or 
arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.   
 
We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you 
should have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 

 
Kurt Johnson 
Project Manager 
 
Enclosures 
SLR1203R.DOC  
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CASE NARRATIVE 
This case narrative encompasses samples received on November 24, 2010 by Friedman 
& Bruya, Inc. from the SLR Skykomish Timberlane, PO 101.00459.00002, F&BI 
011306 project.  Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below. 
 
Laboratory ID SLR  
011306-01 CS29-2” 
011306-02 CS30-2” 
011306-03 CS31-2” 
011306-04 DS31-2” 
011306-05 CS32-2” 
011306-06 CS33-2” 
011306-07 CS34-2” 
011306-08 CS35-2” 
011306-09 CS36-2” 
011306-10 CS37-2” 
 
 
All quality control requirements were acceptable.   
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Date of Report:  12/03/10 
Date Received:  11/24/10 
Project:  Skykomish Timberlane, PO 101.00459.00002, F&BI 011306 
Date Extracted:  11/29/10 
Date Analyzed:  11/30/10 and 12/02/10 
 

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS  

DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL 
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx  

Sample Extracts Passed Through a  
Silica Gel Column Prior to Analysis 
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm) 
 

 Surrogate 
Sample ID Diesel Range Motor Oil Range (% Recovery) 
Laboratory ID (C10-C25) (C25-C36) (Limit 53-144) 
 
CS29-2” <50  <250  53 
011306-01 
 
CS30-2” <50  <250  57 
011306-02 
 
CS31-2” <50  <250  109 
011306-03 
 
DS31-2” <50  <250  116 
011306-04 
 
CS32-2” <50  <250  116 
011306-05 
 
CS33-2” <50  <250  114 
011306-06 
 
CS34-2” <50  <250  64 
011306-07 
 
CS35-2” <50  <250  56 
011306-08 
 
CS36-2” <50  <250  69 
011306-09 
 
CS37-2” <50  <250  57 
011306-10 
 
Method Blank <50 <250 112 
00-1974 MB 
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Date of Report:  12/03/10 
Date Received:  11/24/10 
Project:  Skykomish Timberlane, PO 101.00459.00002, F&BI 011306 
 
QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 

FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS  
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx  

 
Laboratory Code:  011306-06 (Matrix Spike) Silica Gel 
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

(Wet wt) 
Sample 
Result 

Percent 
Recovery 

MS 

Percent 
Recovery 

MSD 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

 
RPD 

(Limit 20) 
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 <50 107 102 63-146 5 
 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample Silica Gel  
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCS 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 104 79-144 
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